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Prescott, Tucson, and San Francisco:: 1865-1885. Thirteen volumes, publi-
cation details and pagination provided in the list below. Uniformly bound
in 20th-century buckram, gilt leather labels. Minor shelf wear, some labels
chipped, ink stamp, embossed blindstamps. 

An especially rare set, virtually unobtainable on an individual basis.

(#28924)                                                                                                          $ 4,800.

[Consecutive Run of the First Thirteen Session Laws of the
Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Arizona, 1865-
1885].

[ARIZONA TERRITORIAL LAWS]
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Pensacola & Tallahassee: 1823-1833. Eleven volumes, publication details and
pagination provided in the listing below. Bound to style in half calf and
marbled boards, leather labels. Minor dampstaining, an occasional closed or
repaired tear, some leaves closely trimmed, a handful of contemporary ink
notations, five leaves in photo-facsimile. 
 
Florida imprints of extraordinary rarity.

(#29000)                                                                                                              $ 13,500.

[Complete Set of the First Eleven Session Laws of the Legisla-
tive Council of the Florida Territory, 1822 - 1833].

[FLORIDA LAWS]
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Nashville: Thomas G. Bradford, 1810. [2], 474, lxxiii, [3]; 136, xxv pp. Bound to
style in half calf and marbled boards, leather label. Several early ownership in-
scriptions on front endleaves and titlepage. A few scattered manuscript nota-
tions throughout. Some tanning and minor foxing. 
 
The First Tennessee Laws.

(#31362)                                                                                                                   $ 2,000.

A Revisal of all the Public Acts of the State of North-Carolina
and of the State of Tennessee, now in force in the State of
Tennessee. [issued with]: The Laws of North Carolina and
Tennessee, respecting vacant Lands and Deeds, which are no
longer in force, but Necessary to the Investigation of Land
Titles in Tennessee....

JOHN HAYWOOD, editor
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Philadelphia: C. Sherman, 5606 [1845]. 12mo. 11, [1]pp. Publisher's plain
wrappers. Provenance: Leeser Library Hebrew Education Society (inked
stamp on title).
 
The founding of the American Jewish Publication Society: the first Jewish
organization in the United States dedicated to the advancement of Jewish
Culture and Religion.

(#38176)                                                                                                         $ 1,200.

Constitution and By-Laws of the American Jewish Pub-
lication Society. (Founded on the 9th of Heshvan, 5606).
Adopted at Philadelphia, on Sunday, November 30, 1845,
Kislev 1, 5606.

AMERICAN JUDAICA
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Lecompton & Lawrence. 1855-1861. Ten volumes. Half calf and mar-
bled boards, leather spine labels. Faint old library stamps on each
titlepage. Minor foxing. 
 
Important run of early Kansas laws.

(#29008)                                                                                              $ 6,800.

[Group of Early Laws for Kansas Territory, including
several early Territorial Imprints].

[KANSAS]
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Frankfort: Printed by William Hunter, 1802. 12mo. lxvi, 85, (86)-(93), 86-
188, (189)-(190), 189-507, [2]pp. Original calf, hinges broken, rubbed. Tears
and chipping to fore edge of first seven leaves. Tearing and partial loss to
pp.263-264, provided in photostatic facsimile. Light tanning and foxing
throughout. In a yellow cloth clamshell box. 
 
A pioneering compilation: the 1802 laws of Kentucky.

(#28982)                                                                                                      $ 3,000.

A Collection of All the Public and Permanent Acts of the
General Assembly of Kentucky which are now in force,
arranged and digested according to their subjects; Toge-
ther with Acts of Virginia relating to Land Titles, the
Recovery of Rents, and the Encouragement of Learning....

[KENTUCKY]

HARRY TOULMIN, compiler
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Acts Passed at the First Session of the Legislative Council of the Territory of Orleans, Begun and Held at
the Principal, in the City of New-Orleans...One Thousand Eight Hundred and Four.... [and] Acts Passed
at the Second Session of 
the Legislative Council of 
the Territory of Orleans, 
Begun and Held at the 
Principal, in the City of 
New-Orleans...One Thou-
sand Eight Hundred and 
Five...

New Orleans: James M. Brad-
ford, 1805. Octavo. Two vol-
umes. xxxiv, 461; xii, 95pp.
Bound to style in half calf and
marbled boards, leather labels. 
 
The first American laws in the
West.

(#28988)                           $ 7,500.

[LOUISIANA LAWS]
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New Orleans: 1806-1811. Six volumes, Bound to style in half calf and marbled
boards, leather label. Small ink library stamp to titlepages, embossed blind-
stamp to two titlepages, occasional ink ownership signature, a couple of small
paper repairs. 
 
An important run of the earliest published laws of the American West.

(#28989)                                                                                                                 $ 9,750.

[Consecutive Run of Early Louisiana Laws for the First Six
Sessions of the Territorial Legislature, 1806 - 1811].

[LOUISIANA TERRITORIAL LAWS]
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Annapolis: Printed and Sold by William Parks, and Edmund Hall, 1732. Folio 
(11 1/2 x 7 inches). [2], 43pp [i.e. 45] pp. Title with woodcut arms of the colony 
of Maryland. Interleaved with blanks at a period date. Period manuscript in-
scription dated 1732 signed by Samuel Ogle. Contemporary sheep, bordered 
in blind, bound by William Parks. Housed in a black morocco box. Prove-
nance: Sheriff of Somersett County, Maryland (presentation inscription by
Ogle dated 1732); Thomas Hayward (d. 1751, period inscriptions and signa-
tures); Capt. Levin Adams (early signature); William Davis Allen (signature
dated 1790).
 
A highly important early Maryland imprint, printed and bound by famed
colonial printer William Parks, notable for both the printing and binding.

(#28885)                                                                                                              $ 15,000.

Laws of Maryland, enacted at a session of Assembly, begun
and held at the City of Annapolis, on Tuesday, the Eleventh
Day of July, in the Eighteenth Year of the Dominion of the
Right Honourable Charles, Lord Baron of Baltemore [sic].

MARYLAND
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Annapolis: Jonas Green, 1765 [i.e. 1766]. Folio (15 3/4 x 9 3/4 inches). 368
unnumbered leaves. Woodcut arms of Maryland on the title, engraved by
Thomas Sparrow. Advertisement (i.e. errata) leaf in rear. Scattered
early marginalia. Expertly bound to style in half russia over early marbled
paper covered boards, spine with raised bands in seven compartments,
morocco lettering piece in the second, the others with a repeat decoration in
gilt. Provenance: John Purviance (early signature on title).
 
The most important legal publication in colonial Maryland and among the
finest examples of typography of any publication done on an American
colonial press.

(#28886)                                                                                                              $ 3,500.

Laws of Maryland at large, with proper indexes. Now first
collected into one compleat body, and published from the
original acts and records, remaining in the secretary's-office
of the said province. Together with notes and other matters,
relative to the Constitution thereof, extracted from the pro-
vincial records. To which is prefixed, the Charter, with an
English translation.

MARYLAND

THOMAS BACON, compiler
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Annapolis: Jonas Green, 1746. Folio. 22pp. Bound to style in three quar-
ter calf and marbled boards, antique. Contemporary ink ownership
signature on titlepage.

One of the earliest imprints of Jonas Green, the second successful
printer in Maryland, and member of the prolific family of printers
founded in Massachusetts in the 17th century.

(#29577)                                                                                                       $ 2,250.

Acts of Assembly of the Province of Maryland, Made and
Passed at a Session of Assembly, Begun and Held at the
City of Annapolis, on Tuesday the Seventeenth Day of
June...1746.

[MARYLAND LAWS]
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Annapolis: William Parks, 1737. Folio. [2], 15; [2], 8pp. Bound to style in three
quarter calf and marbled boards, antique. Minor foxing and toning. Inter-
leaved with blanks. 
 
Early Maryland imprints.

(#29576)                                                                                                             $ 3,000.

Laws of Maryland, Enacted at a Session of Assembly, Begun
and Held at the City of Annapolis, on Tuesday, the Twenty-
Sixth Day of April...1737. [bound with:] Laws of Maryland,
Enacted at a Session of Assembly, Begun and Holden at the
City of Annapolis, on Thursday, the Eleventh Day of
August...1737.

[MARYLAND LAWS]
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Detroit: Sheldon & Reed, 1820. 517pp. 20th-century cloth, gilt leather labels. Li-
brary ink stamp on titlepage. Light foxing and soiling to text, some minor wear. 

Early laws for Michigan Territory, including a reprinting of the ordinance
creating the Northwest Territory.

(#28986)                                                                                                                    $ 2,000.

Laws of the Territory of Michigan, with Marginal Notes and an
Index; to which are prefixed, the Ordinance and Several Acts of
Congress relating to this Territory.

[MICHIGAN]
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Omaha & Brownville: 1855-1865. Ten vol-
umes. 20th-century tan cloth, gilt leather
label. Cloth lightly worn and soiled, paper
label at foot of each spine. Library ink
stamps on each titlepage.

An impressive run of Nebraska Law.

(#29009)                                              $ 4,800.

[Laws, Resolutions and Memo-
rials Passed by the General
Assembly of the Territory of Ne-
braska].

[NEBRASKA]
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Santa Fe: 1852-1858. 7 volumes, 12mo (8 7/8 x 5 1/2 inches). Titles and text in
English and Spanish. (Institutional ink and blind stamps on the titles). Early
twentieth century tan cloth, red and black morocco labels on spines (wear
to labels). 
 
Early and significant New Mexico imprints, containing legislation passed in
the formative years of the territory, including first laws following its
organization and the first re-printing of the Kearny Code.

(#28920)                                                                                                           $ 8,500.

[Consecutive run of the printings of the first through sev-
enth Legislative Assemblies of the Territory of New Mexico].

[NEW MEXICO TERRITORY]
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Newbern, N.C: From the Editor's Press, 1792. Quarto. xxvi, 424, [3]pp. including errata and subscribers list. Bound to style in three-
quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt with leather label. Contemporary ownership inscriptions on titlepage, text somewhat
trimmed, costing some of the 
ownership inscriptions, tanned, 
light foxing, tape repair and 
marginal loss to p.161. 

An important legal reference 
for the early laws of the state, 
this collection prints all the 
British laws in force in North 
Carolina ten years after the 
end of the Revolution.

(#29623)                          $ 3,000.

A Collection of the Statutes of the Parliament of England in Force in the State of North-Carolina.

[NORTH CAROLINA]
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Newbern: Martin & Ogden, 1804. Two volumes in one.
Quarto. [4], 501, [1]; 226, [16], [1], [1], [227]-272pp. Bound to
style in three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt
with leather label. Edges of titlepage reinforced with
tissue. Some toning and foxing, original rear wrapper
bound in. 
 
A scarce revised and enlarged edition of the collected
public acts of North Carolina.

(#29626)                                                                             $ 2,750.

The Public Acts of the General Assembly of
North Carolina.

[NORTH CAROLINA 

LAWS]: JAMES IREDELL

AND FRANCOIS-XAVIER

MARTIN
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Oregon City; Portland: 1851-1866. Five volumes, detailed below. 20th-
century tan cloth, gilt leather labels. Cloth lightly soiled, labels chipped.
Library ink stamp on titlepages; additionally, one with contemporary
ownership notation, one with an embossed stamp. Light scattered soiling
and wear. 

A substantial run of the laws of the Oregon Territory, primarily printed by
Asahel Bush in Oregon City, together with two early volumes of Oregon
state laws.

(#29012)                                                                                                           $ 2,200.

[Group of Oregon Laws, Running from 1850 to 1864].

[OREGON]
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Philadelphia: Printed and sold by Hall
and Sellers, 1775. Folio. xxi, 536, 22, [12],
3pp. Bound to style in half calf and mar-
bled boards, leather label. Two faint old
library stamps and embossed blind-
stamp on titlepage, minor foxing. In a
cloth clamshell case. 
 
Acts of the Assembly up to the
Revolution.

(#29388)                                               $ 1,500.

The Acts of Assembly of the Province of Pennsylvania, carefully
compared with the originals: and an appendix, containing such acts
and parts of acts, relating to property, as are expired, altered or
repealed; together with the royal, proprietary, city and borough
charters ...

[PENNSYLVANIA]
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Philadelphia: 1782. Folio. [4], xxxi, [1], 
527, [1], viii pp. Half calf and marbled 
boards in antique style, leather label. 
Very faint old ink stamp and contem-
porary ownership inscription on title-
page, light marginal stain to a handful 
of leaves, but mostly very clean internally. In a cloth clamshell case. 

An important collection of laws for the Revolutionary period, printing as well the Declaration of Independence, the Pennsylvania
constitution, and the Articles of Confederation.

(#29601)                                                                                                                                                                                                             $ 1,000.

The Acts of the General
Assembly of the Common-
wealth of Pennsylvania ... and
an Appendix, containing the
Laws now in Force, Passed
between the 30th day of Sep-
tember 1775, and the
Revolution....

[PENNSYLVANIA]
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Philadelphia: Printed and sold by Francis Bailey, 1782. Folio (11 3/4 x 7 1/2 in-
ches). [4], xxxi, [1], 527, [1], viii pp. Expertly bound to style in half russia and
period marbled paper covered board, flat spine ruled and lettered in gilt. 
 
The first collection of Pennsylvania laws to be published following the Amer-
ican Revolution.

(#29845)                                                                                                               $ 2,500.

The Acts of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania ... and an Appendix, Containing the Laws now
in Force, passed between the 30th day of September 1775, and
the Revolution.

PENNSYLVANIA, General Assembly
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Harrisburg: Printed by John S. Wiestling, 1825. Octavo. Original
paper-covered boards, expert repairs to joints. Modern cloth box,
morocco lettering-piece to spine. Provenance: Walter Cresson,
Philadelphia (19th-century book-label).
 
"The object of the compilers of this volume is to present to the
people of Pennsylvania the constitutions of the province and the
commonwealth, and the mode and manner in which the several
changes in the frame of government were made" (Introduction).

(#17672)                                                                                               $ 650.

PENNSYLVANIA

[JOHN S. WIESTLING AND

FRANCIS RAWN SHUNK,

compilers]

The Proceedings relative to Calling the Convention
of 1776 and 1790. The minutes of the convention
that formed the present constitution of Pennsyl-
vania, together with the charter to William Penn,
the constitutions of 1776 and 1790, and a view of the
proceedings of the convention of 1776, and the
council of censors.
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Charleston: Printed by Peter Timothy, 1757. Folio. 27pp. Expertly bound to
style in period marbled paper wrappers. Provenance: Jacob Motte.
 
A very rare act of taxation in colonial South Carolina.

(#29108)                                                                                                            $ 4,000.

Anno Regni Georgii II. Regis Magnae Britaniae, Franciae, &
Hiberniae, Tricesimo. At a General Assembly Begun and
Holden at Charles-Town, on Tuesday the Twelfth Day of
November ... in the Year of Our Lord, 1754. And from thence
Continued by Divers Prorogations and Adjournments to the
21st Day of May 1757.

[COLONY OF] SOUTH CAROLINA
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Salt Lake City: 1852-1878. Twenty volumes, detailed below. 20th-century
cloth, gilt leather labels. Light to moderate wear and soiling, a few
volumes with stained cloth, chipped labels. Institutional stamps
on titlepages.
 
An extensive run of Utah laws.

(#29010)                                                                                                    $ 6,000.

[Extensive Run of Utah Territorial Laws from the Incor-
poration of the Territory in 1851 through 1878].

[UTAH]
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Glasgow: John Bryce and David Paterson, 1759. Octavo. [2], xxii, 482pp. Half calf and marbled boards in antique style, leather label.

The Glasgow printing, after the 1737 Williamsburg edition, of this early volume of colonial Virginia laws.

(#29589)                                                                                                                                                                                                              $ 2,000.

An Exact Abridge-
ment of All the Public
Acts and Assembly of
Virginia in Force and
Use. January 1, 1758.
Together with a Pro-
per Table.

[VIRGINIA 

LAWS] 

JOHN 

MERCER
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